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HOLCOMBE ROGUS PARISH COUNCIL 02/23 

AGENDA FOR  

FEBRUARY MEETING 

To Members of Holcombe Rogus Parish Council 

You are hereby summoned to attend the February Meeting of the Parish Council on 

Thursday 23rd February 2023 at the King George V Memorial Hall, Holcombe Rogus at 7.00pm 

 

2.1 Present and Apologies 
 

OPEN FORUM 

All 

2.2 Declaration of Interests 
 

All 

2.3 
2.3.1 
2.3.2 

Minutes of Previous Meetings and Matters arising 
Street Lighting update  
Drain clearing 
 

AP 
LF 
LF 
 

2.4 
2.4.1 
 
2.4.2 
2.4.3 

Environment 
PROW 
P3 application for grant 2023/24 
Canal 
Westleigh Quarry Liaison Meeting  
 

 
LF 
 
AP 
JL 

2.5 
2.5.1 
 
 
2.5.2 
2.5.2.1 
2.5.2.2 
2.5.2.3 

Highways 
To report on work carried out by Highways Dept: 
Pothole repaired by Kennel Bridge 
 
To receive reports of repairs: 
Mud on the road from the chapel down to Wardmoor and beyond. 
Broken finger post at Four Elms (reported 15/2/23 reference W231592743) 
Street light broken at Whitebrook 
 

RS 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.6 
2.6.1 

Planning 
New applications to be discussed: 
22/00907/FULL Retention of disused quarry for use as two firing ranges- further 
information (noise assessment statement) 
 

JHB 
 

2.7 
2.7.1 
2.7.2 

Mary Fewings Playpark 
January Monthly inspection – no faults 
Report of broken bench 
 

LF 
 

2.8 
2.8.1 
 
 

Clerk/Finance  
Income: 
Lightsource SPV payment £6864.64 
January interest £22.85 

LF 
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2.8.2 
2.8.2.1 
 
2.8.3 
2.8.3.1 
2.8.3.2 
2.8.3.3 
 

Expenditure: 
Clerk expenses - £ 55.98 for further two memory sticks 
 
For discussion and approval: 
Disciplinary and Grievances Agreement 
Earmark funding for street lights  
Clerk Contract  

2.9 
2.9.1 
2.9.2 
 

Matters brought forward for information or future agenda 
Coronation Street Party update 
Councillor Vacancies 
 

ALL 
SB 

 Future Meeting 
The next Full Council Meeting will be on Thursday 23rd March 2023 at 7.00pm 
 

 
ALL 

Leslie Findlay 
Parish Clerk 

CLERK REPORT FOR FEBRUARY MEETING 

There are several issues to be raised at the Feb 23 Meeting. 

1. STREET LIGHTING – I have been in contact with DCC and Holcombe Rogus is on the list for the trial of new 
lighting within the village. They have various obstacles to overcome (ie risk assessment, legal procedures, 
consideration of women walking alone at night, light pollution) to name but a few and finance. The cost of 
new LED lighting is  

a. Replace 1no. existing lantern with new LED & central management cell circa £150 - £200 
b. Replace 1no. existing column with a new column circa £1000  
c. New base station to link central management cells £5000 - £7000 
 
So if the PC could authorise the earmarking of £15,000 from the Solar Fund (currently worth £22,935.55) this 
would greatly assist for the Parish to receive the new lights in the next Financial Year. 
 

2. DESTRUCTION OF HEDGROWS AROUND WARDMOOR – The Highways Officer at DCC has been consulted and 
his response to our request for advice and assistance is : 
 
“Unfortunately, this is a common problem which the Council often receive complaints, however, as this 
location is in the proximity to a farm and with the increased size of vehicles currently being used within the 
agriculture industry this is something which the Highway Authority have no control over. It is difficult to 
restrict the movement of HGV’s as they are permitted to use any classification of road for access and 
deliveries even if there is a Weight Restriction in place (unless it is a structural weight limit). As a main 
through route, HGVs are directed to use the most appropriate route via motorways, dual carriageways and 
main roads. Unfortunately, there is nothing we can do to restrict the size/type of vehicles accessing the 
highway” 
Councillors will wish to discuss this and the PC can write to the farms concerned to make them aware of the 
concern but perhaps you could also consider releasing funding (from the Solar Fund) to have the hedgerows 
reinstated?  

3. DISCIPLINE & GRIEVANCES POLICY – hopefully the last policy for adopting after the Interim Internal audit. 
 

4. DRAIN CLEARING –I have been in contact with Andy and he is still trying to get access to the lorries. 


