HOLCOMBE ROGUS PARISH COUNCIL 02/23

AGENDA FOR

FEBRUARY MEETING

To Members of Holcombe Rogus Parish Council

You are hereby summoned to attend the February Meeting of the Parish Council on

Thursday 23rd February 2023 at the King George V Memorial Hall, Holcombe Rogus at 7.00pm

2.1	Present and Apologies	All				
	OPEN FORUM					
2.2	Declaration of Interests	All				
2.3 2.3.1 2.3.2	Minutes of Previous Meetings and Matters arising Street Lighting update Drain clearing	AP LF LF				
2.4 2.4.1	Environment PROW P3 application for grant 2023/24	LF				
2.4.2 2.4.3	Canal Westleigh Quarry Liaison Meeting	AP JL				
2.5 2.5.1	Highways To report on work carried out by Highways Dept: Pothole repaired by Kennel Bridge	RS				
2.5.2 2.5.2.1 2.5.2.2 2.5.2.3	To receive reports of repairs: Mud on the road from the chapel down to Wardmoor and beyond. Broken finger post at Four Elms (reported 15/2/23 reference W231592743) Street light broken at Whitebrook					
2.6 2.6.1	Planning New applications to be discussed: 22/00907/FULL Retention of disused quarry for use as two firing ranges- further information (noise assessment statement)					
2.7 2.7.1 2.7.2	Mary Fewings Playpark January Monthly inspection – no faults Report of broken bench	LF				
2.8 2.8.1	Clerk/Finance Income: Lightsource SPV payment £6864.64 January interest £22.85	LF				

Holcombe Rogus Parish Council Agenda February 2023 (Published on Friday 17th February 2023)

_	_	_		_										
,	.8.	•		-	v	n	e	n	М	н		r	Δ	•
∠.	ю.	_		ᆫ	Л	v	C		u	u	и		C	٠

- 2.8.2.1 Clerk expenses £ 55.98 for further two memory sticks
- 2.8.3 For discussion and approval:
- 2.8.3.1 Disciplinary and Grievances Agreement
- **2.8.3.2** Earmark funding for street lights
- 2.8.3.3 Clerk Contract

2.9	Matters brought forward for information or future agenda	ALL		
2.9.1	Coronation Street Party update	SB		
2.9.2	Councillor Vacancies			

Future Meeting

The next Full Council Meeting will be on Thursday 23rd March 2023 at 7.00pm ALL

Lossie Findlay

Parish Clerk

CLERK REPORT FOR FEBRUARY MEETING

There are several issues to be raised at the Feb 23 Meeting.

- 1. STREET LIGHTING I have been in contact with DCC and Holcombe Rogus is on the list for the trial of new lighting within the village. They have various obstacles to overcome (ie risk assessment, legal procedures, consideration of women walking alone at night, light pollution) to name but a few and finance. The cost of new LED lighting is
 - a. Replace 1no. existing lantern with new LED & central management cell circa £150 £200
 - b. Replace 1no. existing column with a new column circa £1000
 - c. New base station to link central management cells £5000 £7000

So if the PC could authorise the earmarking of £15,000 from the Solar Fund (currently worth £22,935.55) this would greatly assist for the Parish to receive the new lights in the next Financial Year.

2. DESTRUCTION OF HEDGROWS AROUND WARDMOOR – The Highways Officer at DCC has been consulted and his response to our request for advice and assistance is :

"Unfortunately, this is a common problem which the Council often receive complaints, however, as this location is in the proximity to a farm and with the increased size of vehicles currently being used within the agriculture industry this is something which the Highway Authority have no control over. It is difficult to restrict the movement of HGV's as they are permitted to use any classification of road for access and deliveries even if there is a Weight Restriction in place (unless it is a structural weight limit). As a main through route, HGVs are directed to use the most appropriate route via motorways, dual carriageways and main roads. Unfortunately, there is nothing we can do to restrict the size/type of vehicles accessing the highway"

Councillors will wish to discuss this and the PC can write to the farms concerned to make them aware of the concern but perhaps you could also consider releasing funding (from the Solar Fund) to have the hedgerows reinstated?

- 3. DISCIPLINE & GRIEVANCES POLICY hopefully the last policy for adopting after the Interim Internal audit.
- 4. DRAIN CLEARING —I have been in contact with Andy and he is still trying to get access to the lorries.